variance between the contractual rate and the current observable market rate for similar ships and a weighted average cost of
capital ratio (WACC) of 8%. In the calculation of the required rate of return, the risk-free interest rate was set at the 5-year LIBOR at
1.75%, and the margin was Øxed at 4% which is approximately equal to margin on external loan and implicit interest on the lease
agreement. The equity risk premium was set at 6%, which is the estimated additional return required by investors in order to invest
in a market portfolio above a risk-free interest rate.
For ships where the Group has entered into sale & leaseback agreements, the implied price in the agreement has also been taken
into consideration in the impairment test.
The Company’s impairment model has taken into consideration market expectations of future development in the dry bulk market.
If the market continue to further detoriate, or the period until recovery is prolonged, additional impairment can be expected.

The table below shows sensitivity in the impairment tests of the ships.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS BELSTAR BELNOR BELOCEAN BELFOREST BELISLAND TOTAL

Change in market value of the ships (incl. c/p agreements) when:

WACC increase with 1% -98 -149 0 0 -207 -454

WACC decrease with 1% 99 154 0 0 213 466

Market rate increase 5% and ship values
increase 2.5%

-52 -97 297 500 -29 619

Market rate decrease 5% and ship values
decrease 2.5%

52 97 -297 -500 29 -619

If the general charter rate increase more than expected in the company’s impairment model, this will have a negative impact on the
net present value on ships currently trading on long favorable charters, but partly o×set by an increase in underlying broker values
on the Company’s ships. For ships without a long favorable charter, an increase in market value will have positive e×ect. If the
general charter rate decrease more than expected, this will have a negative impact and additional impairment based on underlying
broker values.

CALCULATION OF DEPRECIATIONS

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the ships taking its residual value into